
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 01612536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health Scrutiny Committee

Councillors: J Grimshaw, S Haroon, T Holt, K Hussain, 
N Jones, O Kersh, L Smith, S Smith (Chair), 
Susan Southworth, R Walker and S Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Health Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2019

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury. Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which this Committee is responsible.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes from the meeting held on 23rd January 2019 are attached.

5  GP - EXTENDED WORKING HOURS SERVICE  (Pages 7 - 16)

Martin Clayton, Chief Officer, GP Federation and Marie Clayton, Deputy 
Director of Primary Care, Bury CCG will report at the meeting.  
Presentation attached.

6  PERSONA CARE AND SUPPORT UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 52)

Kat Sowden Managing Director Chair, Stewart McCombe.
Persona Care and Support will report at the meeting.  Report attached.

7  URGENT BUSINESS - MUTUALLY BINDING AGREEMENT  (Pages 53 - 
102)

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 



145

HSC. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Lucy Smith declared a personal interest in all matters under 
consideration as her partner is employed at the Christie NHS Hospital Trust.

HSC. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC. MINUTES

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.

HSC. TRANSFER OF PENNINE CARE COMMUNITY SERVICES

Margaret O’Dwyer - Director of Commissioning & Business Delivery/Deputy 
Chief Officer attended the meeting to provide members with an update in 
respect of the transfer of Bury’s community services currently provided by 
Pennine Care Foundation Trust to the Northern Care Alliance.  

A copy of the presentation had been circulated to members prior to the 
meeting.  In December 2018, the Pennine Care Board approved the “Trust 
Strategy 2019-22: Maximising Potential”.  The strategy provided details of 
the Trust plans to focus on mental health and well-being and community 
services to be fully divested by April 2020.

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 23rd January 2019

Present: Councillor  S Smith (in the Chair)
Councillors T Holt, J Grimshaw, N Jones, L Smith, R Walker 
and S Wright

Also in 
attendance: Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health

Margaret O’Dwyer -  Director of Commissioning & Business 
Delivery/Deputy Chief Officer
Kath Wynne-Jones - Chief Executive LCA
Marcus Connor, Corporate Policy Manager
Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Public Attendance:   2 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillor  S Haroon, T Holt,  O Kersh and Susan Southworth

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



146

Bury CCG has invited the Locality Care Alliance to identify a preferred 
Partner, Northern Care Alliance (NCA) is the preferred partner.  It is 
envisaged that the transfer date will be Quarter 2 of 2019/20.

The Director of Commissioning & Business Delivery/Deputy Chief Officer 
reported that issues under consideration will include:
- Resources for NCA to undertake the transfer.
- Current process underway for community staff to work as part of 
neighbourhood teams under single line management.
- Communications to all Bury Community Staff continue to be issued to 
provide assurance and be supportive.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised.

Members of the Committee discussed communication with staff.  The 
Director of Commissioning reported that information was shared with staff 
in December (2018).  The transformation agenda will direct and potentially 
create more work in the community as monies transfer from the Acute 
sector into the neighbourhoods.  By having the Northern Care Alliance as 
the provider and the employer (formally Salford Royal) it is hoped that this 
will provide staff with greater certainty and assurance.

Responding to a Member’s question with regards to the decision to waiver 
the procurement process, the Director of Commissioning reported that the 
CCG and the Council have received legal advice in respect of the 
procurement process.  An agreement has been reached amongst the CCGs 
in the north east sector to waiver the procurement rules for 2 years.  This 
will provide an opportunity to assess what is required going forward and 
test the market in a more transformational way and avoid services 
continuing to be commissioned in the same way.  The Director of 
Commissioning reported that it is highly unlikely that the services will be 
re-tendered earlier as the LCA will need time, to develop and embed.

The Director of Commissioning reported that Salford Royal has just been 
award, for the second time, a CQC rating of outstanding.  The Trust has 
been commissioned to deliver community services for other providers for 
eight years.  

Due diligence will be undertaken, there are a number of back office 
functions currently undertaken by Pennine Care that will need to be un-
picked 
[...]
3) An Urgent Treatment Centre at Fairfield General Hospital.  The UTC operates 
as a minor injury and illness unit and is a partnership between Northern 
Care Alliance, BARDOC and Bury GP Federation. It operates 7 days a week, 
12 hours a day – 08.00 – 20.00. 

The Phase 1 pilot of the UTC opened on 5 November 2018. It is open 08.00 
– 20.00 seven days a week and is staffed by a GP, Advanced Nurse 
Practitioner and Emergency Nurse Practitioner. All patients who attend the 
FGH A&E department are clinically assessed and those with a minor injury 
or illness are streamed to the UTC. Up to 60 patients a day have been seen 
and treated in the UTC. This has eased the pressures over winter within the 
ED for this cohort of patients.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised.

Responding to a Member’s question the LCA Chief Officer reported that it 
was initially envisaged that it would take the UTC 6 months to be fully 
operational however this took effect after only 6 weeks.  

Document Pack Page 3



148

With regards to readmission rates following a green car visit, the LCA Chief 
Officer reported that she did not have this information to hand but could 
circulate this information following the meeting.

Members discussed the out of hospital offer.  The LCA are in the process of 
developing a new offer, one which it is hoped will operate without 
organisational boundaries.  This will include integrated neighbourhood 
teams, intermediate services, rapid response teams and end of life 
services. 

Responding to a question with regards to whether the new urgent care 
schemes will generate savings and efficiency’s; the LCA Chief Officer 
reported that the demographic changes as a result of an ageing population 
as well as rising levels of acuity, mean it is difficult at this current time to 
take money out of the Acute system whilst the demand continues to grow.  
Money will be invested in community services via GM Transformation 
f
[...]
evised work programme report.

It was agreed:

The following items will be considered at future meetings of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee:

 GP Extended Access to Primary Care Services (March) 
 Persona Update (March)
 Adults Care Complaints Report (March)
 Delayed Discharge (April)
 Substance Misuse Services (April)
 Commissioning of Health Visitors (April)

Councillor S Smith 
In the Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.20pm)

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Extended Working Hours Service

5th March 2019

Martin Clayton, Chief Officer, GP Federation

Marie Clayton, Deputy Director of Primary Care, Bury CCG

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 7
A

genda Item
 5



Definition

2

The GP Extended Working Hours Service is 

designed to provide patients with appointments 

outside core general practice hours for routine 

and on the day care and treatment

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



National Context

• 2013:  Prime Ministers Challenge Fund

• To provide additional hours of GP appointment time

• To improve patient and staff satisfaction with access to general practice

• To increase the range of contact modes

• 2016:  General Practice Forward View

• To commission and fund additional capacity 

• To ensure by 2020 everyone has improved access to GP services 

• Sufficient routine appointments at evenings and weekends 

• Effective access to out of hours and urgent care services

3

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 9



Local Context

• 2013:  Response to the Prime Ministers Challenge Fund

• Recognition of Need and Objectives

• Established GP Federation

• Outcomes of the Primary Care Demonstrator Evaluation by CLAHRC

• 2016 - 2019:  Sustainability

• Capacity (30 minutes / 1000 patients) – Population Based Approach

• Ageing & Growing Population

• Increased Acuity of Patients

• Reduction in A&E attendances

• Commissioned Service (5 Year Contract)

4

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 10



GP Extended Working Hours – Bury

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 11



Background

• Bury GP Federation successful delivered the original Prime Minister Challenge 

Fund wave 1 – nationally recognised as good practice

• Following the CCG re-procurement of the reduced EWH service in 2016/17 

the Federation was successfully in their application and awarded the contract

• The service is provided across 3 site:

– Radcliffe Primary Care Centre

– Moorgate Primary Care Centre

– Prestwich Health Centre

• Hours of services are: 

– 6:30pm – 8.00pm weekdays 

– 8.00am – 6.00pm on weekend and bank holidays 

• Services include availability of GPs and Primary Care Nurses

• We provide approximately 340 appointment per week

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 12



Practice EWH

Split of General Practice Appointment available each week

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



What is provided?

GPs provide a full Primary Care service offer  - with the only exception of 

Direct referrals to other services which are done via the registered practice 

The Nurses offer the collecting services:

• Asthma reviews with spirometry

• COPD reviews

• ECGs

• Diabetic Reviews 

• CHD reviews 

• Injections-B12/Clopixol

• Bloods 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 14



Split of GP/Nurse appointment

78%

22%

Extended Working Hours - Appointment Split

Average Week

GP Appointments

Nurse Appointments

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 15



The Future

• The Government still recognises that extended working hours as a key 

added value service

• During 2019/20 a national review of the Urgent Primary Care offer is being 

undertake – this will include: Out of Hours, Extended Working House and 

Urgent Care Treatment Centre

• Digital availability to General Practice is a key development area of the 

next two years with:

– Extended online booking

– Access to the full patient record online with patient write available

– Ordering repeat Px. online everywhere

– Online consultation

• Therefore EWH is currently looking at an online offer 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 16



1

MEETING: Health Overview and Scrutiny

DATE: 5 March 2019

SUBJECT: Update on Persona Care and Support Ltd

REPORT FROM: Kat Sowden, Managing Director

CONTACT OFFICER: Kat Sowden, Managing Director

1.0 BACKGROUND [brief]

1.1 Persona Care and Support Limited was established 1 October 2015. The 
services which comprise Persona had previously been in-house services of the 
Council. In order to improve the sustainability of these services for the future 
the decision was taken to separate them off into a Local Authority Trading 
Company. This is a company which operates independently but is wholly owned 
by Bury Council. 

1.2 Persona provides a range of adult social care services to people who are 
vulnerable due to age or disability. These include:

- Day Services supporting 390 customers per week (Based on attendance 
December 2018)
Pinfold Lane Centre (40 places per day for people living with dementia)
Grundy (70 places per day for older people)
10 Learning disability community bases plus some outreach facilities

- Short Stay Services supporting 223 customers (Based on Jan-Dec 2018)
Spurr House (36 beds for older people)
Elmhurst (27 beds for older people)
Woodbury (4 beds for people with a learning disability)

- Supported Living Services supporting 139 customers
71 supported properties (care needs from floating support to 24/7)
Extra Care Support (3 schemes)
Shared Lives

1.3 Persona’s vision is to be the leading provider of adult social care in Bury, 
delivering excellent service all the time, every time. This involves providing 
support which improves quality of life and is tailored to the individual.

1.4 Over the past three years Persona has focussed on three main priorities 
(Appendix 1):

1.4.1 Maintaining High Quality Efficient Services
1.4.2 Building Effective Governance

Agenda
Item

SCRUTINY REPORT  

Document Pack Page 17 Agenda Item 6



2

1.4.3 Developing and Growing our Business

2.0 ISSUES [brief]

 Risk Management
Persona has
[...]
ed that the service they received was ‘really 
good’. Occupancy rates in the past 12 months are generally high across all 
services with LD Day Services averaging 96%, Grundy 94%, Pinfold 85%, 
Woodbury 75%, Elmhurst 87% and Spurr House 77%.

3.5 Workforce
The workforce has grown from 350 in October 2015 to 450 in December 2018. 
This growth is linked to increasing resilience in flexible staffing as well as 
business growth. The workforce is now comprised of 70% Local Authority terms 
and conditions, 29% Persona terms and conditions and 1% other terms ad 
conditions (due to the TUPE in of a small service from another employer). This 
will change again in 2019 due to the TUPE in of twenty NHS staff as part of the 
growth of the Supported Living Service. Financial assumptions of the impact of 
turnover of staff and replacement on Persona terms and conditions have been 
fully realised.

3.6 Achievements
There have been many things which have been achieved in the past three 
years:

- Growth of the business
New contracts for Extra Care and Supported Living have resulted in growth 
in the number of customers supported and the number of staff employed as 
well as financial growth.

Being part of the successful bid to host the Festival of Ageing in 2018 
resulted in Persona co-ordinating the Bury and Bolton elements of the 
festival, raising organisational profile at a GM level.

Document Pack Page 19



4

- New Services
Development of a number of new services including Get Social (a drop-in 
activity based service), Escape (a service for young people with additional 
needs) and the Bathing Service. These are available to personal budget 
holders and self funders and diversify the services on offer to better meet a 
wider range of customer needs. (Appendix 5&6)

- Implementation of new systems
There has been investment in new ways of working including electronic care 
planning systems, improved nurse call in short stay, electronic medication 
administration and recording 
[...]
tics of the twelfth Zodiac animal, 

the pig follow the link;
 https://chinesenewyear.net/zodiac/pig/

Are you looking for a challenge this year?
 We are looking for volunteers to climb Mount 

Snowdon for charity this spring.
 Please email info@personsupport.org to 

show your interest. 
 

Visit our website www.personasupport.org

Happy Chinese New Year!

This year celebrates Year of the Pig!

No Smoking Day is on 13th March 2019.
 To help you quit smoking, follow the link 

below to find out the combination of support 
you need in three easy steps. 

https://www.nhs.uk/smokefree 

Document Pack Page 52



1

DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 12 March 2019

SUBJECT: Mutually Binding Agreement 2019/20

REPORT FROM: Councillor Simpson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing 

CONTACT OFFICER: Geoff Little, Chief Executive Bury Council and 
Accountable Officer NHS Bury Clinical 
Commissioning Group

TYPE OF DECISION: Key

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY: This report sets out the collaboration agreement for the 
establishment and operation of the Local Care 
Organisation, as a formal alliance of organisations which 
have agreed to work together in a single delivery and 
accountability structure. 

The mutually binding agreement will drive development 
and improvements to the way health and care services 
are commissioned and delivered in Bury. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Recommendation

1. That Cabinet approve the mutually binding 
agreement as set out in appendix 1. 

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

This agreement is essential for the redesign 
of Health and Social Care Services, and the 
delivery of the Locality Plan.

The Locality Plan will drive the reform of 
services, improve health outcomes, and 
ensure the wider Health & Social Care 
economy is sustainable.

Health and Safety Implications There are no Health and Safety implications

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 53 Agenda Item 7



2

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources (including Health 
and Safety Implications)

Wider resource implications e.g. IT, HR / OD 
are addressed in the Locality Plan.

Equality/Diversity implications: There are no equality/diversity implications

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes. This new Agreement marks a further 
stage in the development of a Local Care 
Organisation (LCO) to become a free 
standing and separate legal entity with a 
target date of the year 2020/21. Until then it 
will remain a contractual alliance between the 
participating bodies including the Council. 
Under the new Agreement for the purposes 
of budgetary control, direct employment and 
management of officers of the LCO and the  
holding of any new contracts on behalf of the 
LCO, the Northern Care Alliance NHS Group 
(itself a partnership of two NHS Trusts) will 
be the host body for the year 2019/20. The 
status of the staff employed by the 
participating bodies remains unchanged as 
does existing contracts, save that delivery by 
agreement of the participating bodies can be 
effected through the LCO. Certain functions 
are therefore delegated to the LCO and a 
number of matters are reserved to the 
respective participating bodies, including the 
Council.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Health Scrutiny on 5th March 2019.

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Strengthening health and care services for the people of Bury is a key aim of 
Bury’s Locality Plan to help people lead healthier, happier lives. The Bury 
Locality Care Alliance was established to implement this plan, bringing together 
the separate organisations which provide health and care services in Bury. 

1.2 Bury Locality Care Alliance (LCA) is currently underpinned by a Mutually Binding 
Agreement signed by the five partners (BARDOC Ltd, Bury Metropolitan Borough 

Document Pack Page 54



3

Council, Bury GP Federation, Northern Care Alliance NHS Group and Pennine Care 
NHS Foundation Trust).  

1.3 The parties are committed to strengthen their relationship further to facilitate the 
achievement of transformed health and social care services in Bury, which aim 
to secure benefits to patients, users, residents, the workforce and the health and 
social care economy.  To reflect this strengthening of the relationship, the Bury 
Locality Care Alliance (LCA) will now instead be called the Bury Local Care 
Organisation (LCO). 

1.4 A strengthened and more comprehensive Mutually Binding Agreement for 
2019/20 on the establishment and operation of the Local Care Organisation 
(LCO) is set out in Appendix 1 for Cabinet Members’ consideration. The mutually 
binding agreement will drive development and improvements to the way health 
and care services are commissioned and delivered in Bury.

2.0 The 2019/20 Mutually Binding Agreement (MBA)

2.1 Key areas to note within the 2019 MBA include:-

a) Explicit statements of what services are in scope and under the operational 
management of the LCO

b) Clarity on the governance and accountability arrangements to support 
operational management, underpinned by a workforce protocol

c) Clarity on the investment agreement between the Bury Local Care 
Organisation

d) Explicit statements of delegations and reserved powers from each of the 
partner organisations

e) Principles of risk and reward share

2.2 A further change is that two other organisations will become a full members of 
the LCO from 1 April 2019, namely the Bury Voluntary, Community and Faith 
Alliance and Persona Care.  

 

List of Background Papers:

Mutually Binding Agreement 2019/20 – Appendix 1

Contact Details:-

Geoff Little
Chief Executive Bury Council and Accountable Officer NHS Bury Clinical Commissio
[...]
parties for the 
establishment and operation of the  
Local Care Organisation; 

'Board' means the leadership board for the 
LCO established by the parties 
whose functions are described more 
fully in clause/schedule 28;

'Bury Locality Plan' means the agreed Bury Locality Plan 
2017/18-2020/21

'Greater Manchester Health and 
Social Care Partnership'

means the body made up of the 37 
NHS organisations and councils in 
the Manchester region, which is 
overseeing devolution and taking 
charge of the £6bn health and social 
care budget; 

' Local Care Organisation' or 'LCO' means the health and care 
organisation formed by the parties to 
collaborate together to achieve the 
LCO objectives working in 
conjunction with the One 
Commissioning Organisation.  

Document Pack Page 60



5

'LCO objectives' means the objectives agreed by the 
parties and set out in clause 12 of this 
Agreement;

'One Commissioning 
Organisation' or 'OCO’

means the joint commissioning 
organisation established by Bury 
Metropolitan Borough Council and 
NHS Bury Clinical Commissioning 
Group to deliver whole system 
transformation of health and care 
services across Bury in line with the 
Bury Locality Plan.

2. Purpose of the  Local Care Organisation

The LCO is a formal alliance of organisations which has agreed to work together in a 
single delivery and accountability structure to 

 provide integrated care and support to the people of Bury

 transform health and social care services in line with the Locality Plan and 
commissioners’ intentions

 support improvements in population health, wellbeing and outcomes.

The LCO is responsible for the operational delivery and transformation of a group of 
services (the ‘in scope’ services at Schedule 1) which, starting in 2019-20 will 
ultimately include the large majority of health and social care services that are 
commissioned and provided in the borough.

The overall purpose of the LCO is to transform the ways in which health and social 
[...]
 - February Newsletter template back page.pdf


	7 URGENT BUSINESS - Mutually Binding Agreement
	Together 4 Bury MBA v18




Minutes of the meeting


283

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2019

Present: Councillor S Smith (in the Chair)
Councillors S Haroon, K Hussain, N Jones, O Kersh, 
Susan Southworth and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:

Mr Clayton

Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor J Grimshaw, Councillor T Holt, Councillor 
Smith and Councillor S Wright

HSC.381 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.382 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.383 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.

HSC.384 GP - EXTENDED WORKING HOURS SERVICE 

Martin Clayton, Chief Officer GP Federation Marie Clayton, Deputy Director of 
Primary Care Bury CCG attended the meeting to provide members with an update 
on the GP extended working hours service (EWH). 

The GP Federation Chief Officer provided an overview of the EWH service:
• The service is provided across 3 site:

– Radcliffe Primary Care Centre
– Moorgate Primary Care Centre
– Prestwich Health Centre

• Hours of services are: 
– 6:30pm – 8.00pm weekdays 
– 8.00am – 6.00pm on weekend and bank holidays 

• Services include availability of GPs and Primary Care Nurses
• The service provides approximately 360 appointments per week

Additional services are provided by nursing staff, services provided have included, 
COPD and asthma reviews, ECGs and diabetic reviews. Appointments are split with 
78% of patients seen by a GP and 22% by a nurse.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 5 March 2019

284

The Deputy Director of Primary Care reported that during 2019/20 a national 
review of the Urgent Primary Care offer is being undertake – this will include: Out 
of Hours, Extended Working House and Urgent Care Treatment Centre.

The Chief Officer reported that digital availability to General Practice is a key 
development area of the next two years with:

– Extended online booking
– Access to the full patient record online with patient write available
– Ordering repeat prescriptions online everywhere
– Online consultation

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised.

Responding to a Member’s question the GP Federation’s Chief Officer reported that 
the Federation is a limited company owned by the GPs in Bury, they are 
commissioned by the CCG to deliver the extended hours service.  

In response to a Member’s question, it is hoped that the development and 
expansion of the digital offer will take place in the next 18 months.  The Chief 
Officer confirmed that GPs working within the extended hour’s service have access 
to the patient’s full medical record.    

Members discussed problems with accessing GP appointments and a lack of 
consistency across the Borough.  The Deputy Director of Primary Care reported 
that within the next 12 months it is hoped that all GP surgeries will have an online 
patient facility.  Each practice is different and the CCG is working with GP 
surgeries to increase access and improve consistency across the Borough.

Responding to a Member’s question the Chief Officer reported that the extended 
hours service was not established to deflect activity away from A&E but to 
increase the numbers of available GP appointments.  However evaluation 
undertaken by the GP Federation concluded that following the first two years of 
operation there was a 4% deflection rate from A&E.  

The Chief Officer reported that feedback from patients is undertaken and recent 
feedback reported a 88% positivity rating for the service which is similar to that 
reported in GP surgeries.

It was agreed:

The Chief Officer of the GP Federation and the Deputy Director of Primary Care 
Bury CCG be invited to attend a future meeting to update on the proposed 
contract changes for General Practice.

HSC.385 PERSONA CARE AND SUPPORT UPDATE 

Kat Sowden, Managing Director Persona Care and Support and Stewart McCombe, 
Chair, Persona Care and Support attended the meeting to provide members with 
an update on Persona Care.  The presentation contained the following information:



Health Scrutiny Committee, 5 March 2019

285

Persona operates independently but is wholly owned by Bury Council and provides 
a range of adult social care services to people who are vulnerable due to age or 
disability.

 Day Services supporting 390 customers per week
 Short Stay Services supporting 223 customers
 Supported Living Services supporting 139 customers

The workforce has grown from 350 in October 2015 to 450 in December 2018. 
This growth is linked to increasing resilience in flexible staffing as well as business 
growth. The workforce make up is 70% Local Authority terms and conditions, 29% 
Persona terms and conditions and 1% other (due to the TUPE in of a small service 
from another employer). 

There have been some challenges in maintaining a Good CQC rating across all 
services. The main area of concern has been Spurr House.  A re-inspection is 
imminent.
Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised.

Members discussed the high levels of reported sickness across the organisation.  
The Managing Director reported that the majority of sickness is musko-skeltal 
however cases of long term sickness rates have gradually increased.  Incentives 
have been introduced within the organisation to address the sickness levels, the 
Managing Director acknowledged this is an ongoing issue for the organisation.

With regards to the CQC rating at Spurr House, the Managing Director reported 
that she was very disappointed with the requires improvement rating in 2017.  An 
immediate plan was put in place to address some of the problems, the issues 
identified weren’t significant but were as a result of “silly and sloppy errors”.  
Audits are conducted intermittently; the management team at Elmhurst are now 
supporting and responsible for Spurr House and a subsequent inspection is 
imminent.

Responding to a question from the Chair, the Managing Director reported that 
they do collate complaints information and this can be provided to the Committee.  
The majority of which concern short stay placements and can sometimes be 
triggered by someone receiving their bill.  A compliance manager role has been 
created to deal with complaints and identify any trends across the organisation.

The Managing Director reported that they are a local authority trading company 
and as such 80% of the business is transacted with the Council.  They can 
generate the remaining 20% via self-funding and direct payment clients, this is an 
area where there could be significant growth.

In response to a Member’s question, the Managing Director reported that Persona 
works in partnership with the Council.  This partnership work has resulted in a 
decision to give a £200,000 dividend back to the Council in 2019/2020.

Members discussed the lack of Councillor Representation on the Persona Board.  
The Managing Director reported that there was a good relationship with the 
Council and governance is strong within the organisation.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 5 March 2019

286

Responding to a question as to why Persona does not deliver domiciliary care, the 
Managing Director reported that as an organisation they continually review the 
services they provide.  Persona does not want to be the cheapest provider in the 
market place and would only bid for services if it is financially viable to do so. 

With regards to Persona’s involvement in the Local Care Organisation, the 
Manging Director reported that these discussions are ongoing.  Persona wants to 
be part of the conversation as it undertakes a great deal of work in terms of 
prevention and early intervention that can prevent a person’s’ condition 
deteriorating and requiring a hospital admission.  

       It was agreed:
 
Kat Sowden, Managing Director Persona Care and Support and Stewart McCombe, 
Chair, Persona Care and Support be thanked for their attendance and a further 
update report including financial and complaint information be presented in six 
months.

HSC.386 URGENT BUSINESS - MUTUALLY BINDING AGREEMENT 

Kath Wynne Jones, LCO Chief Officer attended the meeting to provide members 
with an update in respect of the development of the LCO’s Mutually Binding 
Agreement (MBA).  The MBA is a collaboration agreement for the establishment 
and operation of the Local Care Organisation, as a formal alliance of organisations 
which have agreed to work together in a single delivery and accountability 
structure.  The new agreement marks a further stage in the development of a 
Local Care Organisation (LCO) to become a free standing and separate legal entity 
with a target date of the year 2020/21. Until then it will remain a contractual 
alliance between the participating bodies including the Council.
The six partners are; BARDOC, GP Federation, Council, Bury VCFA, Northern Care 
Alliance and Pennine Care; talks are ongoing with a potential seventh partner, 
Persona.

The MBA will drive development and improvements to the way health and care 
services are commissioned and delivered in Bury. 

The Northern Care Alliance NHS Group will be the host body for the year 2019/20. 
The status of the staff employed by the participating bodies remains unchanged as 
does existing contracts. Certain functions are therefore delegated to the LCO and 
a number of matters are reserved to the respective participating bodies, including 
the Council.

The LCO Chief Officer outlined the key areas to note within the 2019 MBA:
a) Explicit statements of what services are in scope and under the operational 

management of the LCO
b) Clarity on the governance and accountability arrangements to support 

operational management, underpinned by a workforce protocol
c) Clarity on the investment agreement between the Bury Local Care 

Organisation



Health Scrutiny Committee, 5 March 2019

287

d) Explicit statements of delegations and reserved powers from each of the 
partner organisations

e) Principles of risk and reward share

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised.

Responding to a Member’s question, the Chief Officer reported that the LCO’s 
governance arrangements are still being developed and this would include a 
review of Board members including Council representation.  In terms of the 
amounts of money that will be delegated to this new organisation initially it is 
envisaged there will be £8 million from Adult Social Care, £17 million community 
services and a further £120 million from other services. 

Transformation monies from Greater Manchester will be utilised in the 
establishment of the LCO and the OCO.  It is envisaged that these organisations 
will transform and align the Council and CCG commissioning functions.

The Chief Officer reported that she does not anticipate the proposed changes will 
result in a reduced workforce.  The transformation changes which include the 
development of integrated neighbourhood teams and intermediate tiers of support 
will allow for greater staff progression and development. Staff will be provided 
with opportunities to work in partner organisations.

With regards to concerns about creating another layer of bureaucracy, the LCO 
Chief Officer reported that the creation of the LCO will hopefully minimise 
bureaucracy by aligning single line management structures, process and 
ultimately IT systems.

It was agreed:

The LCO Chief Officer be thanked for her attendance and invited to attend a 
subsequent meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee.

COUNCILLOR S SMITH
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.55 pm)


